
   RACATAC™
01RAC   |   11091

01RAC3   |   11092
01RACCS   |   11093

01RAC3CS   |   11094

104 S. 8th Ave.   |   Marshalltown, IA
Phone 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127    |   Fax 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 

www.MARSHALLTOWN.com
WS4952



2 of 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Phone 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Fax 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.com WS$)5"

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Safety..............................................................................................................................................................................................2 
Safety Decals................................................................................................................................................................................2 
Warranty.........................................................................................................................................................................................3 
Assembly.......................................................................................................................................................................................4 
Product Operation.......................................................................................................................................................................6 
Replacement Part Instructions.................................................................................................................................................6 
Product Breakdown.....................................................................................................................................................................8

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

DANGER!
• DANGER or

WARNING!
WARNING safety signs are located near specific hazards. 

• General precautions are listed on CAUTION safety signs.

Check that bolts are tightened and snap-buttons are locked into place.   

Check that casters are fastened and clear of debris.  

Keep casters clean and oil the ball bearings on the casters regularly. Periodic cleaning and lubricating of caster 
ball bearings is recommended.  High-quality, multi-purpose grease is recommended. 

Use metal adhesive when replacing or tightening casters. 

WARNING!
 Do not stand on the frame of the RACATAC.   

Leaning too far forward, sideward or backward may cause unit to lift or tilt off ground. 

Always use on clean and level surfaces. 

Use adequate protection when using on any soft or finished flooring surfaces.

Weight limit is 300 lbs.  

SAFETY DECALS

R8570 R8571

R8570 R8571



 3 of 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Phone 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Fax 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.comWS4952

LIMITED WARRANTY

This product is warranted to the original purchaser only, to be free of defects in material and workmanship 
under normal use (defined as use consistent with the product’s intended purpose), for one year from purchase 
date. MARSHALLTOWN shall without charge for parts and labor, repair or replace such parts which are 
found to be defective. All transportation charges for replacement parts must be borne by the purchaser. For 
warranty service, the product must be delivered, with proof of purchase date, to MARSHALLTOWN. Contact 
MARSHALLTOWN Customer Service to determine the best method of delivering the product that is under 
warranty. Customer is responsible for all shipping costs to and from MARSHALLTOWN unless otherwise 
required by law. The delivery of the product must be made no later than 30 days after the expiration of the 
warranty period. All implied warranties, including those of merchantability and fitness for a particular 
purpose, are limited to one year from date of purchase by the original retail customer and to the extent 
permitted by law any and all implied warranties are excluded and disclaimed after the expiration of such period. 
Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, or the exclusion or limitations of 
incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty 
gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights, which vary from state to state. 

Exclusion from this warranty: 

1. All consequential damages, including but not limited to pickup and delivery of the unit, communication,
mileage charges, rental of a replacement unit during repairs, loss of income, lost profits, downtime, or any
other indirect damages resulting from the failure of the product to function due to a warranty defect.

2. This warranty will not apply when the product becomes inoperative due to misuse, normal wear, neglect,
improper maintenance, accident or freight damage; has not been operated and maintained in accordance
with the instructions furnished in the Operator’s Manual; or has been altered or modified without approval
from the factory Service Department.

3. No parts or products are to be returned to the factory without prior written approval from
MARSHALLTOWN. Unauthorized returns may be refused and returned at the customer’s expense.

MARSHALLTOWN’s liability under this warranty is limited exclusively to the repair or replacement of 
the product. In no event shall MARSHALLTOWN be liable for any indirect, incidental, or  
consequential damages.



4 of 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Phone 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Fax 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.com WS$)5"

ASSEMBLY

SEAT ASSEMBLY

1. Loosen 1/2" nuts to allow post
to move into a perpendicular
position to the seat (A).

2. Retighten 1/2" nuts then slide
seat post into seat tube (B1).

Note: Seat can tilt and swivel side to side by adjusting the 1/2" nuts. Seat can also be flipped around for adapted comfort. 

3. 	�Adjust into one of the 3 snap-
button holes, for best height.

B

A

Tools for Assembly:

• 1/2" wrench (not included)
• 1/4" wrench (not included)

1. Lay out all of the parts.

A. Seat
B. Frame

The RACATAC frame comes assembled
with casters, knee pads, seat tube, and
plastic tool tray.
B1.   Seat Tube
B2.   Tool Tray

C. Chest Support Assembly (optional)
C1.   Chest Support
C2.   Anti-Flip Clip
C3.   Frame Post Connector
C4.   Bolt (x2)
C5.   1/4" Locknut (x2)

Scan for Product Assembly Video 
or visit MARSHALLTOWN.com

C1

C4 C5

C2C3

C

B1

B2



 5 of 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Phone 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Fax 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.comWS4952

CHEST SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (OPTIONAL)

Note: The Chest Support also moves right or left and tilts front & back. 

1. 	�Remove the tool tray (B2) from
the RACATAC frame.

2. 	�Slide the frame post connector
(C3) over the frame on the front
end with the snap-button holes
facing away from the seat.

3. 	�Use the 1/4" bolts (C4) and nuts
(C5) to connect. Nuts should
be fastened from the front to
ensure the tray fits.

4. 	�Add the Anti-Flip Clip (C2) to the
connector with 1/4" bolt and nut.

NOTE: Remove top rubber cap 
and use top hole when attaching to 
RACATAC with 3" casters.

5. 	�Reattach the tool tray (B2). 6. 	�The Chest Support (C1) comes with
a snap-button seat post connected.
Loosen the 1/2" nuts to allow the
post to move into a perpendicular
position to the support.

7. 	�Adjust the support up or down
on the post for best fit.

8. 	�Retighten 1/2" nuts then slide
the support post into the Frame
Post Connector (C3) on the
front of the frame.

9. 	�Slide into one of the 3 snap-
button holes, for quick
adjustments.



6 of 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Phone 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Fax 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.com WS$)5"

PRODUCT OPERATION

1. The RACATAC is not meant to
be a sitting stool or chair.  It
is designed to be used in the
kneeling position, with one or
both knees in the knee pads.
The seat is only meant as a
support while kneeling.

2. For best balance when mounting
the RACATAC, stand over the seat
and only place one knee into the
knee pad. Keep your weight over
the Racatac and lower your other
knee into pad.

3. Try to keep your weight centered
on the unit for the best balance.
Weight limit is 300 lbs.

REPLACEMENT KNEE PAD INSTRUCTIONS

Tools for Assembly:

• Phillips screwdriver (not included)
• 11/32" open end wrench (not included)

1. Lift the rounded front of
foam pad.  Place fingers over
screwheads and remove
lock nuts.

2. Line up screws in new kneepad
with frame holes.  Hand-tighten
lock nuts.

3. Use tools to finish tightening
lock nuts.

Replacement Knee Pad:  11098  |  MR1011 

NOTE: If connector tabs come out of the foam pads, use warm water on the tab and push back through shell.



 7 of 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Phone 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Fax 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.comWS4952

REPLACEMENT CASTER INSTRUCTIONS

OPTIONAL: For unobstructed installation of front casters, remove front kneepad or unscrew outside kneepad screw, 
remove screw and spin knee pad out of way.

Replacement 2" Caster:  11096  |  MR1006 
Replacement 3" Caster:  11097  |  MR10063

Tools for Assembly:

• 11/4" Thin Open End Wrench (not included)
• 5 mm Hex Bit (not included)
• Threadlock Adhesive (not included)
• 7/16" Drill Bit may be necessary (not included)
• Oil for lubrication (not included)

1. With hex wrench and 11/4"
Wrench, loosen caster assembly
from frame. If caster does not
loosen, drilling out the assembly
may be necessary.

2. If caster does not loosen,
drilling out the assembly may be
necessary. See Drilling Out Old 
Assembly. 

3. Before installing new caster
assembly, use a drop of
threadlock adhesive on castor
threads, to prevent nut from
loosening. Let adhesive dry for
12 hours before using.

1. Use a drop of oil to lubricate. 2. Place drill bit in center top of old
joint connector nut hole.

3. About 1/8" deep nut should fall
off and caster will come off the
bottom of the frame.

DRILLING OUT OLD ASSEMBLY



8 of 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Phone 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Fax 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.com WS$)5"

PARTS BREAKDOWN

or3 4

1

12

17

18

19

20

22
21

2

5

10

8
9

7

13

14 15

6

11

6

16



 9 of 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Phone 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Fax 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.comWS4952

PARTS BREAKDOWN

REPLACEMENT PARTS

REF # DESCRIPTION PART# Quantity
1 RACATAC ALUMINUM FRAME R8440 1

2 SEAT WITH RAIL AND CLAMP WX3430 1

3 3" CASTER WX3428 5

4 2" CASTER WX3429 5

5 8" ALUMINUM POST DRILLED R8445 1

6 SNAP BUTTON WR1911 2

7 TRAY RACATAC WITH LOOP COINS R8448 1

8 KN LINER WX9033 2

9 EZ-1 LINER BUTTON - BLACK CUT R8449 4

10 EZ-1 SHELL - BLACK HOLES DRILLED R8450 2

11 PLASTIC KNEE CUP CONNECTORS WL1154 2

12 NUT CASTER CONNECTOR 5/16-18 X 0.720 WR1917 5

13 SCREW RHM 8-32 X 0.5 WR1915 4

14 LOCKNUT, 8-32 ZINC PLATED NYLON INSERT WR460 4

15 HOOK & LOOP COINS 5/8" - HOOK WR1912 4

16 BLACK FRAME END CAP WL1155 1

17 CHEST SUPPORT CUSHION WITH RAIL AND CLAMP WX3431 1

18 12" ALUMINUM POST DRILLED R8444 1

19 FRAME POST CONNECTOR WC1349 1

20 ANTI FLIP CLIP WITH RUBBER CAPS R8442 1

21 BOLT CHEST SUPPORT 1/4-20 X 11/2 WR1913 2

22 LOCK NUT, 1/4-20 ZINC PLATED NYLON INSERT WR147 2

REF # DESCRIPTION EDI PART#
- RACATAC WITH 3" CASTERS 11092 01RAC3

- RACATAC WITH 2" CASTERS 11091 01RAC

- RACATAC WITH 3" CASTERS AND CHEST SUPPORT 11094 01RAC3CS

- RACATAC WITH 2" CASTERS AND CHEST SUPPORT 11093 01RACCS

17-22 RACATAC CHEST SUPPORT WITH ATTACHMENTS 11095 05RCS

2 RACATAC SEAT WITH CLAMP ASSEMBLY WX3430 R1001

5, 6 RACATAC REPLACEMENT 8" SEAT POST WITH SNAP BUTTON R8455 R1002

18, 6 RACATAC REPLACEMENT 12" POST WITH SNAP BUTTON R8454 RCS02

- RACATAC REPLACEMENT 16" SEAT POST WITH SNAP BUTTON R8453 RCS06

7, 15 RACATAC REPLACEMENT TRAY R8448 R1005

12, 4 RACATAC 2" REPLACEMENT CASTER WITH CONNECTOR NUT 11096 R1006

12, 3 RACATAC 3" REPLACEMENT CASTER WITH CONNECTOR NUT 11097 R10063

6 RACATAC REPLACEMENT SNAP BUTTON ONLY WR1911 R1010

8-11 RACATAC COMPLETE KNEEPAD ASSEMBLY 11098 R1011

17 RACATAC REPLACEMENT CHEST SUPPORT CUSHION WX3431 RCS01

19 RACATAC REPLACEMENT CHEST SUPPORT FRAME CONNECTOR WC1349 RCS03

20 RACATAC REPLACEMENT CHEST SUPPORT ANTI FLIP CLIP R8442 RCS05



104 S. 8th Ave., Marshalltown, IA 
Phone 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127 

Fax 800-477-6341 / 64 1-753-6341 
www.MARSHALLTOWN.com 

WS4952



   RACATAC™
01RAC   |   11091

01RAC3   |   11092
01RACCS   |   11093

01RAC3CS   |   11094

104 S. 8th Ave.   |   Marshalltown, IA
Teléfono 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127    |   Fax 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 

www.MARSHALLTOWN.com
WS4952



2 de 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Teléfono 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Fax 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.com WS4952

CONTENIDO

Seguridad.......................................................................................................................................................................................2
Calcomanías de seguridad..........................................................................................................................................................2
Garantía..........................................................................................................................................................................................3
Montaje...........................................................................................................................................................................................4
Operación del producto...............................................................................................................................................................6
Instrucciones de piezas de repuesto........................................................................................................................................6
Descripción de las piezas............................................................................................................................................................8

PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

  
• Los letreros de seguridad PELIGRO o ADVERTENCIA              se encuentran ubicados 

cerca de riesgos específicos.

 
• Las medidas de seguridad generales se enumeran en los letreros de seguridad de

PRECAUCIÓN. 

Verifique que los pernos estén apretados y los botones de presión estén inmovilizados en su lugar.   

Verifique que las ruedas estén sujetadas y sin desechos.  

Mantenga las ruedas limpias y aplique aceite con regularidad a los rodamientos de bolas en las ruedas. Se 
recomienda limpiar y lubricar periódicamente los rodamientos de bolas de las ruedas.  Se recomienda usar grasa 
multiusos de alta calidad. 

Use adhesivo para metal al reemplazar o ajustar las ruedas. 

No se pare sobre el armazón de RACATAC.   

Inclinarse demasiado hacia adelante, hacia los lados o hacia atrás puede provocar que la unidad de levante o se 
vuelque del suelo. 

Siempre use en superficies limpias y niveladas. 

Use protección apropiada al utilizar sobre cualquier superficie de piso suave o sin terminar.

El límite de peso es de 300 libras (135 kg).

CALCOMANÍAS DE SEGURIDAD

DANGER!PELIGRO DANGER!ADVERTENCIA

DANGER!PRECAUCIÓN

DANGER!ADVERTENCIA

R8570 R8571

R8570 R8571



 3 de 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Teléfono 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Fax 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.comWS4952

GARANTÍA LIMITADA

Este producto está garantizado solo al comprador original frente a defectos en material y mano de obra bajo un uso 
normal (se define como uso consistente con la finalidad prevista del producto), por un año a partir de la fecha de compra. 
MARSHALLTOWN reparará o reemplazará, sin cargo alguno por piezas y mano de obra, dichas piezas que se determinen 
como defectuosas. Todos los cargos de transportación de las piezas de repuesto deberán ser pagados por el comprador. 
Para obtener el servicio de garantía, el producto debe ser enviado, con prueba de la fecha de compra, a MARSHALLTOWN. 
Comuníquese con el servicio al cliente de MARSHALLTOWN para determinar el mejor método para enviar el producto que 
está bajo la garantía. El cliente es responsable de todos los costos de envío hacia y desde MARSHALLTOWN a menos que la 
ley especifique lo contrario. El envío del producto debe hacerse a más tardar 30 días después del vencimiento del periodo 
de garantía. Todas las garantías implícitas, incluyendo aquellas de comerciabilidad e idoneidad para una finalidad en 
especial, están limitadas a un año a partir de la fecha de compra por parte el cliente minorista original y en la medida que 
lo permita la ley, además se excluyen y se renuncia a todas las garantías implícitas después del vencimiento de dicho periodo. 
Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones sobre la duración del periodo de una garantía implícita, o la exclusión o limitaciones 
de daños indirectos o consecuentes, por lo que las limitaciones o exclusiones mencionadas pueden no aplicar a su caso. Esta 
garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos y es posible que usted tenga otros derechos que varían de estado a estado. 

Exclusión de esta garantía: 

1. Todos los daños consecuentes, incluidos, entre otros, la recolección y entrega de la unidad, comunicación, cargos por
kilometraje, renta de una unidad de repuesto durante reparaciones, pérdida de ingresos, pérdida de ganancias, tiempo de
inactividad o cualquier otro daño indirecto que resulten por la falla de funcionamiento del producto debido a un defecto
cubierto por la garantía.

2. Esta garantía no aplicará cuando el producto se vuelva inoperativo debido al mal uso, desgaste normal, negligencia,
mantenimiento inadecuado, accidente o daño en el transporte; no ha sido operado y mantenido de conformidad con
las instrucciones proporcionadas en el manual del operador o ha sido alterado o modificado sin la aprobación del
Departamento de Servicio de la fábrica.

3. Ninguna pieza o producto debe regresarse a la fábrica sin la aprobación previa por escrito de MARSHALLTOWN. Las
devoluciones no autorizadas pueden rechazarse y regresarse por cuenta del cliente.

La responsabilidad de MARSHALLTOWN conforme a esta garantía se limita exclusivamente a la reparación o reemplazo del 
producto. En ningún caso MARSHALLTOWN será responsable de ningún daño indirecto, incidental o consecuente.



4 de 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Teléfono 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Fax 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.com WS4952

MONTAJE

MONTAJE DEL ASIENTO

1	� Afloje las tuercas de 1/2" para 
permitir que el poste se mueva 
a una posición perpendicular al 
asiento (A).

2. 	�Vuelva a ajustar las tuercas de 1/2"
luego deslice el poste del asiento
hacia dentro del tubo del asiento
(B1).

Nota: El asiento puede inclinarse y girar de lado a lado ajustando las tuercas de 1/2". El asiento también puede girarse para 
ofrecer una comodidad adaptada. 

3. 	�Ajuste en uno de los 3 agujeros de
los botones de presión para fijar la
altura apropiada.

B

A

Herramientas para el montaje:

• Llave de 1/2" (no se incluye)
• Llave de 1/4" (no se incluye)

1. Ponga todas las piezas a la vista.

A. Asiento
B. Bastidor

El armazón de RACATAC viene ensamblado
con las ruedas, rodilleras, tubo del asiento y la
bandeja de plástico para herramientas.
B1.   Tubo del asiento
B2.   Bandeja para herramientas

C. Montaje del soporte de tórax (opcional)
C1.   Soporte de tórax
C2.   Clip antivuelco
C3.   Conector del poste del armazón
C4.   Perno (x2)
C5.   Contratuerca de 1/4" (x2)

Escanee para un obtener un 
video del montaje del producto o 
visite MARSHALLTOWN.com

C1

C4 C5

C2C3

C

B1

B2



 5 de 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Teléfono 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Fax 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.comWS4952

MONTAJE DEL SOPORTE DE TÓRAX (OPCIONAL)

Nota: El soporte de tórax también se mueve hacia la derecha o izquierda y se inclina hacia adelante y atrás. 

1. 	�Retire la bandeja para herramientas
(B2) del armazón de RACATAC.

2. 	�Deslice el conector del poste del
armazón (C3) sobre el armazón en el
extremo delantero con los orificios
de los botones de presión orientados
en sentido opuesto al asiento.

3. 	�Use los pernos de 1/4" (C4) y las
tuercas (C5) para conectarlo. Las
tuercas deben apretarse desde el
frente para asegurar que la bandeja
encaje correctamente.

4. 	�Agregue el clip antivuelco (C2) al
conector con un perno y tuerca de 1/4".

NOTA: Retire la tapa de caucho superior y 
use el agujero superior cuando se sujeten 
las ruedas de 3" al RACATAC.

5. 	�Vuelva a colocar la bandeja para
herramientas (B2).

6. 	�El soporte de tórax (C1) incluye un
poste del asiento con botones de
presión conectado. Afloje las tuercas
de 1/2" para permitir que el poste se
mueva a una posición perpendicular
al soporte.

7. 	�Ajuste el soporte hacia arriba o
abajo en el poste hasta encontrar
un ajuste apropiado.

8. 	�Vuelva a apretar las tuercas de 1/2"
luego deslice el poste del soporte
hacia dentro del conector de
poste del armazón (C3) en la parte
delantera del armazón.

9. 	�Ajuste en uno de los 3 agujeros de
los botones de presión para hacer
ajustes rápidos.



6 de 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Teléfono 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Fax 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.com WS4952

OPERACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

1. El RACATAC no está diseñado
para ser un banco o silla para
sentarse.  Está diseñado para
usarse en posición de cuclillas
con una o ambas rodillas en las
rodilleras. El asiento solo está
diseñado para ser un soporte
mientras está de cuclillas.

2. Para lograr un mejor equilibro
al usar el RACATAC, colóquese
frente al asiento y solo coloque
una rodilla en la rodillera.
Mantenga su peso sobre el
Racatac y baje su otra rodilla
hasta colocarla en la rodillera.

3. Intente mantener su peso
centrado en la unidad para
obtener un mejor equilibrio. El
límite de peso es de 300 libras
(135 kg).

INSTRUCCIONES PARA REEMPLAZAR LAS RODILLERAS

Herramientas para el montaje:

• Destornillador Phillips (no se incluye)
• Llave de boca de 11/32" (no se incluye)

1. Levante la parte delantera
redondeada de acojinado de
hulespuma.  Coloque los dedos
sobre las cabezas de los tornillos
y retire las tuercas.

2. Alinee los tornillos en la nueva
rodillera con los orificios del
armazón.  Apriete manualmente
las contratuercas.

3. Use herramientas para terminar
de apretar las contratuercas.

Rodilleras de repuesto:  11098  |  MR1011 

NOTA: Si las lengüetas del conector se salen de los acojinados de hulespuma, use agua tibia en la lengüeta y empújela 
por la carcasa.



 7 de 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Teléfono 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Fax 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.comWS4952

INSTRUCCIONES PARA LAS RUEDAS DE REPUESTO

OPCIONAL: Para una instalación sin obstrucciones de las ruedas delanteras, retire la rodillera delantera o destornille el 
tornillo exterior de la rodillera, retire el tornillo y gire la rodillera hasta extraerla.

Rueda de repuesto de 2":  11096  |  MR1006 
Rueda de repuesto de 3":  11097  |  MR10063

Herramientas para el montaje:

• Llave de boca delgada de 11/4" (no se incluye)
• Broca hexagonal de 5 mm (no se incluye)
• Adhesivo fijador de roscas (no se incluye)
• Puede ser necesario una broca de 7/16" (no se incluye)
• Aceite para lubricar (no se incluye)

1. Con la llave hexagonal y la llave
de 11/4", afloje el conjunto de las
ruedas desde el armazón. Si la
rueda no se afloja, es posible
que sea necesario perforar el
conjunto.

2. Si la rueda no se afloja, es
posible que sea necesario
perforar el conjunto. Vea
Perforación del conjunto anterior. 

3. Antes de instalar un nuevo
conjunto de ruedas, use una gota
de adhesivo fijador de roscas en
las roscas de la rueda para evitar
que se afloje la tuerca.  Espere 12
horas a que el adhesivo se seque
antes de usar.

1. Use una gota de aceite para
lubricar.

2. Coloque la broca en el centro de
la parte superior del agujero de
la tuerca conectora de la unión
anterior.

3. Aproximadamente a 1/8" de
profundidad la tuerca debe
desprenderse y la rueda se
podrá retirar de la parte inferior
del armazón.

PERFORACIÓN DEL CONJUNTO ANTERIOR



8 de 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Teléfono 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Fax 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.com WS4952

DESCRIPCIÓN DE LAS PIEZAS

o3 4

1

12

17

18

19

20

22
21

2

5

10

8
9

7

13

14 15

6

11

6

16



 9 de 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Teléfono 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Fax 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.comWS4952

DESCRIPCIÓN DE LAS PIEZAS

PIEZAS DE REPUESTO

N.º de REF DESCRIPCIÓN N.º DE PIEZA Cantidad
1 ARMAZÓN DE ALUMINIO DE RACATAC R8440 1

2 ASIENTO CON RIEL Y ABRAZADERA WX3430 1

3 RUEDA DE 3" WX3428 5

4 RUEDA DE 2" WX3429 5

5 POSTE DE ALUMINIO PERFORADO DE 8" R8445 1

6 BOTÓN DE PRESIÓN WR1911 2

7 BANDEJA RACATAC CON AROS R8448 1

8 FORRO KN WX9033 2

9 BOTÓN DE FORRO EZ-1 - CORTE NEGRO R8449 4

10 CARCASA EZ-1 - AGUJEROS NEGROS PERFORADOS R8450 2

11 CONECTORES PLÁSTICOS DE COPA PARA RODILLA WL1154 2

12 CONECTOR DE TUERCA DE RUEDA 5/16-18 X 0.720 WR1917 5

13 TORNILLO DE CABEZA REDONDA 8-32 X 0.5 WR1915 4

14 CONTRATUERCA, INSERTO DE NYLON ZINCADO 8-32 WR460 4

15 DISCOS DE VELCRO 5/8" - DISCO WR1912 4

16 TAPA DE EXTREMO DEL ARMAZÓN NEGRO WL1155 1

17 COJÍN DE SOPORTE DE TÓRAX CON RIEL Y ABRAZADERA WX3431 1

18 POSTE DE ALUMINIO PERFORADO DE 12" R8444 1

19 CONECTOR DEL POSTE DEL ARMAZÓN WC1349 1

20 CLIP ANTIVUELCO CON TAPAS DE CAUCHO R8442 1

21 PERNO DEL SOPORTE DE TÓRAX 1/4-20 X 11/2 WR1913 2

22 CONTRATUERCA, INSERTO DE NYLON ZINCADO 1/4-20 WR147 2

N.º de REF DESCRIPCIÓN EDI
N.º DE
PIEZA

- RACATAC CON RUEDAS DE 3" 11092 01RAC3

- RACATAC CON RUEDAS DE 2" 11091 01RAC

- RACATAC CON RUEDAS DE 3" Y SOPORTE DE TÓRAX 11094 01RAC3CS

- RACATAC CON RUEDAS DE 2" Y SOPORTE DE TÓRAX 11093 01RACCS

17-22 SOPORTE DE TÓRAX RACATAC CON ACCESORIOS 11095 05RCS

2 ASIENTO DE RACATAC CON CONJUNTO DE ABRAZADERA WX3430 R1001

5, 6 POSTE DE REPUESTO DEL ASIENTO DE 8" CON BOTÓN DE PRESIÓN RACATAC R8455 R1002

18, 6 POSTE DE 12" DE REPUESTO CON BOTÓN DE PRESIÓN RACATAC R8454 RCS02

- POSTE DE REPUESTO DEL ASIENTO DE 16" CON BOTÓN DE PRESIÓN RACATAC R8453 RCS06

7, 15 BANDEJA DE REPUESTO RACATAC R8448 R1005

12, 4 RUEDA DE REPUESTO DE 2" CON TUERCA CONECTORA RACATAC 11096 R1006

12, 3 RUEDA DE REPUESTO DE 3" CON TUERCA CONECTORA RACATAC 11097 R10063

6 SOLO BOTÓN DE PRESIÓN DE REPUESTO RACATAC WR1911 R1010

8-11 CONJUNTO DE RODILLERAS COMPLETAS RACATAC 11098 R1011

17 COJÍN DE REPUESTO PARA EL SOPORTE DE TÓRAX RACATAC WX3431 RCS01

19 CONECTOR DEL ARMAZÓN DE REPUESTO PARA EL SOPORTE DE TÓRAX RACATAC WC1349 RCS03

20 CLIP ANTIVUELCO DE REPUESTO PARA EL SOPORTE DE TÓRAX RACATAC R8442 RCS05



104 S. 8th Ave., Marshalltown, IA 
Teléfono 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127 

Fax 800-477-6341 / 64 1-753-6341 
www.MARSHALLTOWN.com 

WS4952



   RACATAC™
01RAC   |   11091

01RAC3   |   11092
01RACCS   |   11093

01RAC3CS   |   11094

104 S. 8th Ave.   |   Marshalltown, IA
Téléphone 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127    |    Télécopieur 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 

www.MARSHALLTOWN.com
WS4952



2 de 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Téléphone 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Télécopie 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.com WS4952

TABLE DES MATIÈRES

Sécurité..........................................................................................................................................................................................2
Autocollants de sécurité.............................................................................................................................................................2
Garantie..........................................................................................................................................................................................3
Assemblage...................................................................................................................................................................................4
Fonctionnement du produit........................................................................................................................................................6
Pièces de rechange......................................................................................................................................................................6
Liste des pièces............................................................................................................................................................................8

MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ

  
• Les panonceaux DANGER              et AVERTISSEMENT              sont placés à proximité de zones 

dangereuses particulières.

• Les panonceaux ATTENTION comportent des mesures générales de précaution.

Vérifier que les boulons sont bien serrés et les boutons poussoirs bien enclenchés.   

Vérifier que les roulettes sont fixées et exemptes de matières étrangères.  

Veiller à ce que les roulettes soient propres et huiler régulièrement leurs roulements à billes. Il est conseillé de 
nettoyer et de lubrifier les roulements à billes des roulettes à intervalles réguliers.  Il est conseillé d’utiliser une 
graisse universelle de haute qualité. 

Utiliser un adhésif pour métal lors du remplacement ou du serrage des roulettes. 

Ne pas se tenir debout sur le cadre du RACATAC.   

Si on se penche trop vers l’avant, le côté ou l’arrière, le produit peut se soulever du sol ou basculer. 

Toujours utiliser sur des surfaces propres et planes. 

Placer une protection adaptée lors de l’utilisation sur des surfaces souples ou finies.

La limite de poids est de 300 lb (135 kg).  

AUTOCOLLANTS DE SÉCURITÉ

DANGER!DANGER DANGER!AVERTISSEMENT

DANGER!ATTENTION

DANGER!AVERTISSEMENT

R8570 R8571

R8570 R8571



 3 de 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Téléphone 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Télécopie 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.comWS4952

GARANTIE LIMITÉE

Ce produit est garanti à l’acheteur initial seulement, contre les défauts de matériau et de fabrication dans des conditions 
normales d’utilisation (c’est à dire une utilisation conforme à l’emploi prévu du produit), pendant un an à compter de la 
date d’achat. MARSHALLTOWN s’engage à réparer ou à remplacer, sans frais de pièces ou de main-d’œuvre, toute pièce 
jugée défectueuse. Tous les frais de port pour les pièces de rechange seront à la charge de l’acheteur. Pour recourir à la 
garantie, le produit doit être renvoyé à MARSHALLTOWN accompagné d’un justificatif de la date d’achat. Communiquer avec 
le service après-vente de MARSHALLTOWN pour déterminer la meilleure méthode de renvoi du produit sous garantie. Le 
client est responsable de tous les frais d’expédition à destination et en provenance de MARSHALLTOWN, sauf disposition 
contraire de la loi. Le produit devra être renvoyé au plus tard 30 jours après l’expiration de la période de garantie. Toutes les 
garanties implicites, notamment de qualité marchande ou d’adaptation à un emploi particulier, sont limitées à une 
année à compter de la date d’achat par l’acheteur au détail initial et, dans la mesure permise par la loi, toutes les garanties 
sont exclues et rejetées après l’expiration de cette période. Certains états ou provinces interdisent les limites de durée des 
garanties implicites ou l’exclusion ou la limitation des dommages accessoires ou indirects, par conséquent les limites ou 
exclusions ci-dessous peuvent ne pas s’appliquer à vous. La présente garantie vous confère des droits juridiques particuliers 
et vous pouvez également avoir d’autres droits, susceptible de changer d’une juridiction à l’autre. 

Exclusions de la présente garantie : 

1. Tous les dommages indirects, y compris mais sans s’y limiter l’enlèvement et la livraison du produit, les communications,
les frais de déplacement, la location d’un produit de remplacement durant les réparations, le manque à gagner, la perte
de profits, les temps d’arrêt ou autres dommages indirects liés à un défaut de fonctionnement du produit en raison d’une
défectuosité couverte par la garantie.

2. La présente garantie ne s’applique pas si le produit devient inopérant suite à une utilisation détournée, usure
normale, négligence, entretien incorrect, accident ou dommages liés au transport; s’il n’a pas été utilisé et entretenu
conformément aux instructions figurant dans le manuel d’utilisation; ou s’il a été altéré ou modifié sans l’autorisation du
service après-vente du fabricant.

3. Ne pas renvoyer de pièces ou produits à l’usine sans autorisation écrite préalable de MARSHALLTOWN. Les retours non
autorisés peuvent être refusés et renvoyés aux frais du client.

La responsabilité de MARSHALLTOWN au titre de la présente garantie se limite exclusivement à la réparation ou au 
remplacement du produit. En aucun cas MARSHALLTOWN ne sera responsable des dommages indirects, accessoires 
ou consécutifs.



4 de 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Téléphone 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Télécopie 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.com WS4952

ASSEMBLAGE

ASSEMBLAGE DU SIÈGE

1. 	�Desserrer les écrous de 1/2 po
pour pouvoir placer la tige
perpendiculairement au siège (A).

2. 	�Resserrer les écrous de 1/2 po
puis enfiler la tige du siège dans le
tube de siège (B1).

Remarque : Le siège peut être incliné et pivoté latéralement à l’aide des écrous de 1/2 po. Le siège peut également être 
retourné pour offrir un confort adapté. 

3. 	�Engager le bouton poussoir dans
l’un des trois trous, en fonction de
la hauteur souhaitée.

B

A

Outils pour l’assemblage :

• Clé de 1/2 po (non fournie)
• Clé de 1/4 po (non fournie)

1. Déballer toutes les pièces.

A. Siège
B. Cadre

Le cadre RACATAC est livré avec les roulettes,
les repose-genoux, le tube de siège et le plateau
à outils déjà assemblés.
B1.   Tube de siège
B2.   Plateau à outils

C. Support thoracique (en option)
C1.   Support thoracique
C2.   Béquille anti-basculement
C3.   Connecteur cadre-tige
C4.   Vis (x2)
C5.   Écrou-frein de 1/4 po (x2)

Numériser pour visionner la 
vidéo d’assemblage du produit ou 
visiter MARSHALLTOWN.com

C1

C4 C5

C2C3

C

B1

B2



 5 de 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Téléphone 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Télécopie 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.comWS4952

ASSEMBLAGE DU SUPPORT THORACIQUE (EN OPTION)

Remarque : Le support thoracique peut également être pivoté vers la droite ou la gauche et incliné vers l’avant ou 
l’arrière. 

1. 	�Retirer le plateau à outils (B2) du
cadre du RACATAC.

2. 	�Enfiler le connecteur cadre-tige
(C3) sur l’avant du cadre avec les
trous de bouton poussoir du côté
opposé au siège.

3. 	�L’attacher avec les vis (C4) et les
écrous (C5) de 1/4 po. Les écrous
doivent être placés vers l’avant
pour pouvoir remonter le plateau.

4. 	�Monter la béquille anti-basculement
(C2) sur le connecteur avec une vis et
un écrou de 1/4 po.

REMARQUE : Retirer le capuchon en 
caoutchouc supérieur et utiliser le trou 
du haut pour monter la béquille sur un 
RACATAC à roulettes de 3 po.

5. 	�Remettre le plateau à outils (B2) en
place.

6. 	�Le support thoracique (C1) est
livré attaché à une tige à bouton
poussoir. Desserrer les écrous de
1/2 po pour pouvoir placer la tige
perpendiculairement au support.

7. 	�Ajuster la hauteur en glissant le
support vers le haut ou le bas sur la
tige.

8. 	�Resserrer les écrous de 1/2 po puis
enfiler la tige du support dans le
connecteur cadre-tige (C3) à l’avant
du cadre.

9. 	�Engager le bouton poussoir dans
l’un des trois trous, selon le réglage
souhaité.



6 de 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Téléphone 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Télécopie 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.com WS4952

FONCTIONNEMENT DU PRODUIT

1. Le RACATAC n’est pas conçu
pour servir de tabouret ou de
chaise.  Il est conçu pour être
utilisé en position agenouillée,
avec un ou deux genoux dans
les repose-genoux. Le siège
sert uniquement de support
lorsqu’on est à genoux.

2. Pour ne pas perdre l’équilibre
en s’installant sur le RACATAC,
se tenir debout au-dessus du
siège et placer un seul genou
dans le repose-genou. Tout en
maintenant le poids au-dessus du
Racatac, abaisser l’autre genou
dans le repose-genou.

3. Pour conserver un bon équilibre,
essayer de maintenir le poids
centré sur le cadre. La limite de
poids est de 300 lb (135 kg).

REMPLACEMENT DES REPOSE-GENOUX

Outils pour l’assemblage :

• Tournevis Phillips (non fourni)
• Clé à fourche de 11/32 po (non fournie)

1. Soulever l’avant arrondi du
coussin en mousse.  Placer les
doigts sur les têtes de vis et
retirer les écrous freins.

2. Aligner le repose-genou neuf sur
les trous du cadre.  Serrer les
écrous-freins à la main.

3. Finir de serrer les écrous avec
des clés.

Repose-genoux de rechange :  11098  |  MR1011 

REMARQUE : Si les languettes de fixation du coussin en mousse se détachent, appliquer de l’eau tiède sur la languette 
et la repousser dans la coque.



 7 de 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Téléphone 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Télécopie 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.comWS4952

REMPLACEMENT DES ROULETTES

FACULTATIF : Pour monter une roulette avant sans obstruction, démonter le repose-genou ou retirer la vis extérieure 
du repose-genou et le pivoter pour l’écarter de la roulette.

Roulette de rechange de 2 po  11096  |  MR1006 
Roulette de rechange de 3 po  11097  |  MR10063

Outils pour l’assemblage :

		  •  Clé à fourche mince de 11/4 po (non fournie)
		  •  Embout hexagonal de 5 mm (non fourni)
		  •  Adhésif frein-filet (non fourni)
		  •  Un foret de 7/16 po peut être nécessaire (non fourni).
		  •  Huile lubrifiante (non fournie)

1.	 À l’aide de la clé hexagonale et 
de la clé de 11/4 po, détacher la 
roulette du cadre. Si la roulette 
ne se desserre pas, il peut être 
nécessaire de percer l’axe. 

2.	 Si la roulette ne se desserre pas, 
il peut être nécessaire de percer 
l’axe. Voir Démonter la roulette 
usagée par perçage. 

3.	 Avant de monter la roulette 
neuve, appliquer une goutte 
d’adhésif frein-filet sur le filetage 
de la roulette pour empêcher 
l’écrou de se desserrer.  Laisser 
l’adhésif sécher pendant 12 
heures avant utilisation. 

1.	 Appliquer une goutte d’huile 
pour lubrifier. 

2.	 Placer le foret au centre du 
trou six pans sur le dessus du 
connecteur d’assemblage. 

3.	 À une profondeur de 3 mm 
(1/8 po) environ, le connecteur 
devrait se rompre et la roulette 
se détacher du dessous du 
cadre. 

DÉMONTER LA ROULETTE USAGÉE PAR PERÇAGE



8 de 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Téléphone 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Télécopie 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.com WS4952

LISTE DES PIÈCES

ou3 4

1

12

17

18

19

20

22
21

2

5

10

8
9

7

13

14 15

6

11

6

16



 9 de 10 104 S. 8th Ave. Marshalltown, IA Téléphone 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127  •  Télécopie 800-477-6341 / 641-753-6341 www.MARSHALLTOWN.comWS4952

LISTE DES PIÈCES

PIÈCES DE RECHANGE

REP. DESCRIPTION RÉF. PIÈCE Quantité
1 CADRE EN ALUMINIUM RACATAC R8440 1

2 SIÈGE AVEC RAIL ET PINCE WX3430 1

3 ROULETTE DE 3 PO WX3428 5

4 ROULETTE DE 2 PO WX3429 5

5 TIGE EN ALUMINIUM DE 8 PO PERCÉE R8445 1

6 BOUTON POUSSOIR WR1911 2

7 PLATEAU RACATAC AVEC PASTILLES AUTO-AGRIPPANTES R8448 1

8 COUSSIN DE GENOU WX9033 2

9 BOUTON DE COUSSIN EZ-1 - NOIR COUPÉ R8449 4

10 COQUE EZ-1 - NOIRE TROUS PERCÉS R8450 2

11 CONNECTEURS DE REPOSE-GENOUX PLASTIQUE WL1154 2

12 ÉCROU-CONNECTEUR DE ROULETTE 5/16-18 X 0,720 WR1917 5

13 VIS RHM 8-32 X 0,5 WR1915 4

14 ÉCROU-FREIN, 8-32 ZINGUÉ À INSERT NYLON WR460 4

15 PASTILLES AUTO-AGRIPPANTES 5/8 PO - CROCHETS WR1912 4

16 BOUCHON DE CADRE, NOIR WL1155 1

17 COUSSIN DE SUPPORT THORACIQUE AVEC RAIL ET PINCE WX3431 1

18 TIGE EN ALUMINIUM DE 12 PO PERCÉE R8444 1

19 CONNECTEUR CADRE-TIGE WC1349 1

20 BÉQUILLE ANTI-BASCULEMENT À CAPUCHONS CAOUTCHOUC R8442 1

21 VIS DE SUPPORT THORACIQUE 1/4-20 X 11/2 WR1913 2

22 ÉCROU-FREIN, 1/4-20 ZINGUÉ À INSERT NYLON WR147 2

REP. DESCRIPTION EDI RÉF. PIÈCE
- RACATAC À ROULETTES 3 PO 11092 01RAC3

- RACATAC À ROULETTES 2 PO 11091 01RAC

- RACATAC À ROULETTES 3 PO AVEC SUPPORT THORACIQUE 11094 01RAC3CS

- RACATAC À ROULETTES 2 PO AVEC SUPPORT THORACIQUE 11093 01RACCS

17-22 SUPPORT THORACIQUE RACATAC AVEC FIXATIONS 11095 05RCS

2 SIÈGE RACATAC AVEC PINCE DE SERRAGE WX3430 R1001

5, 6 TIGE DE SIÈGE RACATAC 8 PO À BOUTON POUSSOIR DE RECHANGE R8455 R1002

18, 6 TIGE RACATAC 12 PO À BOUTON POUSSOIR DE RECHANGE R8454 RCS02

- TIGE DE SIÈGE RACATAC 16 PO À BOUTON POUSSOIR DE RECHANGE R8453 RCS06

7, 15 PLATEAU RACATAC DE RECHANGE R8448 R1005

12, 4 ROULETTE RACATAC 2 PO DE RECHANGE AVEC ÉCROU CONNECTEUR 11096 R1006

12, 3 ROULETTE RACATAC 3 PO DE RECHANGE AVEC ÉCROU CONNECTEUR 11097 R10063

6 BOUTON POUSSOIR RACATAC DE RECHANGE UNIQUEMENT WR1911 R1010

8-11 REPOSE-GENOUX RACATAC COMPLET 11098 R1011

17 COUSSIN DE SUPPORT THORACIQUE RACATAC DE RECHANGE WX3431 RCS01

19 CONNECTEUR CADRE-TIGE DE SUPPORT THORACIQUE RACATAC DE RECHANGE WC1349 RCS03

20
BÉQUILLE ANTI-BASCULEMENT POUR SUPPORT THORACIQUE 

RACATAC DE RECHANGE
R8442 RCS05



104 S. 8th Ave., Marshalltown, IA 
Téléphone 800-888-0127 / 641-753-0127 
Télécopie 800-477-6341 / 64 1-753-6341 

www.MARSHALLTOWN.com 
WS4952


	WS4876revA RACATAC Owners Manual
	WS4876revA RACATAC Owners Manual ES
	WS4876revA RACATAC Owners Manual FR



